Lebanon Community Schools

Code: **IGBC** Adopted: 8/04/03 Readopted: 12/16/10, 10/12/17 Orig. Code(s): IGBC

Title IA/Parental and Family Involvement

The Board recognizes that parental and family involvement is vital to achieve maximum educational growth for students participating in the district's Title IA program. Therefore, in compliance with federal law and the Oregon Department of Education guidelines, the district shall meet with parents and family to provide information regarding their school's participation in the Title IA program and its requirements.

The Board directs the superintendent to ensure that each of the district's schools participating in the Title IA program meets annually. Parents and family of participating students shall be informed of their right to be involved in the development of the district's parental and family engagement policy, overall district Title IA plan and school-parent compacts.

In cooperation with parents and family, the district's policy, plan and compact shall be reviewed annually and updated periodically to meet the changing needs of parents and the schools, and distributed to parents of participating students in an understandable and uniform format and, to the extent practicable, in a language the parents can understand.

The superintendent shall ensure equivalence among schools in teachers, administration and other staff, and in the provisions of curriculum materials and instructional supplies.

The superintendent shall develop administrative regulations, as necessary, to implement this policy and meet the requirements of law.

END OF POLICY

Legal Reference(s):

<u>ORS 343</u>.650 <u>ORS 343</u>.660 <u>OAR 581-037</u>-0005 to -0025

Every Student Succeeds Act of 2015, 20 U.S.C. §§ 6312, 6318.

R6/27/17 PH